BURNDY®
Canada: 1-800-387-6487			   www.burndy.com	   	       US: 1-800-346-4175
Accessories
F-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS
F-2
F-2
F-3, F-4

elbow to cable jacket applications. The rubber
sleeves are factory expanded and held over
a removable, plastic rip core housing. Installs
quickly and easily. Type CSJ also includes a
mastic seal. Operating temperature range:
-40°C to 105°C. Meets ANSI C119.1-1986.
In-Line Splice Sealing Kits Type CSB - Low Voltage conductor only
Cable Jacket Sealing Kits Type CSJ (includes mastic seal) - for JCN Cable Medium Voltage (up to 35kV) conductor
Catalog
Number Conductor Range Application Range
(min-max diameter)
Supplied
Tube Length
Relaxed Tube
Length
CSB037800SR1 #2 - 1/0 0.37” - 0.84” 6.50” 8.00”
CSB051900SR1 2/0 - 400 0.51” - 1.18” 7.50” 9.00”
CSB097900SR1 500 - 800 0.97” - 1.95” 7.50” 9.00”
CSB0971200SR1 500 - 800 0.97” - 1.95” 10.50” 12.00”
CSB125900SR1 900 - 1000 1.25” - 2.65” 7.50” 9.00”
CSB163900SR1 1250 - 2000 1.63” - 3.67” 7.50” 9.00”
Catalog
Number
Conductor Range
15kV Cable

I.D. In.
Max.
Recov.
I.D. In.
Nom. Wall
Thickness
In.
Conductor
Range
Pieces per Package
# Pieces
Black
# Pieces Each
Color
HSM116T6PF26 1/16 0.06 0.03 0.02 #18 8 3
HSB116T6PF26 1/16 0.06 0.03 0.02 #18 26 0
HSM332T6PF24 3/32 0.09 0.05 0.02 #18-16 6 3
HSB332T6PF24 3/32 0.09 0.05 0.02 #18-16 24 0
HSM18T6PF20 1/8 0.12 0.06 0.02 #18-14 2 3
HSB18T6PF20 1/8 0.12 0.06 0.02 #18-14 20 0
HSM316T6PF18 3/16 0.19 0.09 0.02 #18-12 6 2
HSB316T6PF18 3/16 0.19 0.09 0.02 #18-12 18 0
HSM14T6PF14 1/4 0.25 0.12 0.18 #14-10 2 2
HSB14T6PF14 1/4 0.25 0.12 0.18 #14-10 14 0
HSM38T6PF12 3/8 0.38 0.19 0.02 #8-6 6 1
HSB38T6PF12 3/8 0.38 0.19 0.02 #8-6 12 0
HSM12T6PF10 1/2 0.50 0.12 0.02 #6-2 4 1
HSB12T6PF10 1/2 0.50 0.12 0.02 #6-2 10 0
HSM34T6PF8 3/4 0.75 0.38 0.02 #1-3/0 2 1
HSB34T6PF8 3/4 0.75 0.38 0.02 #1-3/0 8 0
HSM100T6PF7 1 1.00 0.50 0.18 2/0-300 1 1
HSB100T6PF7 1 1.00 0.50 0.18 2/0-300 7 0
HSB series — all black
HSM series — multiple colors: black, blue, clear, green, red, white, yellow
HSB11612T6PF14 1/16, 3/32, 1/8, 3/16, 1/4, 3/8, 1/2 — — 14 0
HSB38100T6PF8 3/8, 1/2, 3/4, 1" — — 8 0
Multiple diameter packages contain two pieces of each size listed: Black only.
Meets SAE-AMS-DTL-23053/5
600 V

Inches
Min.
Exp. I.D.
In.
Max.
Recov.
I.D. In.
Nom. Wall
Thickness
In.
Conductor
Range
Number
of Pcs. Per
Package
HSB35H3PF25 3" 0.35 0.35 0.15 0.07 #14-10 25
HSB35H6PF25 6" 0.35 0.35 0.15 0.07 #14-10 25
HSB35H48PF5 4’ 0.35 0.35 0.15 0.07 #14-10 5
HSB34H6PF10 6" 0.75 0.75 0.22 0.09 #6-2 10
HSB34H9PF10 9" 0.75 0.75 0.22 0.09 #6-2 10
HSB34H48PF5 4’ 0.75 0.75 0.22 0.09 #6-2 5
HSB110H6PF5 6" 1.10 1.10 0.40 0.12 #1-3/0 5
HSB110H9PF5 9" 1.10 1.10 0.40 0.12 #1-3/0 5
HSB110H48PF5 4’ 1.10 1.10 0.40 0.12 #1-3/0 5
HSB150H9PF3 9" 1.50 1.50 0.50 0.16 2/0-350 3
HSB150H12PF3 12" 1.50 1.50 0.50 0.16 2/0-350 3
HSB150H48PF5 4’ 1.50 1.50 0.50 0.16 2/0-350 5
HSB200H9PF2 9" 2.00 2.00 0.75 0.16 250-500 2
HSB200H12PF2 12" 2.00 2.00 0.75 0.16 250-500 2
HSB200H48PF2 4’ 2.00 2.00 0.75 0.16 250-500 2
Meets SAE-AMS-DTL-23053/5
600 V
Available in black only.
F-10

UL Recognized, 105° C, 600V, the operating
temperature from –20° C to 105° C with a shrink
temperature of 135° C.
Catalog
Number
I.D.
Expanded
I.D. After
Recovery
Wall
Thickness
Conductor Range Standard
Reel Size
(Feet)Code Flex
HSC18FR 0.13 0.06 0.03 #16-#14 #16-#14 50
HSC18FR250 0.13 0.06 0.03 #16-#14 #16-#14 250
HSC14FR 0.25 0.13 0.03 #12-#8 #12-#10 50
HSC14FR250 0.25 0.13 0.03 #12-#8 #12-#10 250
HSC38FR 0.38 0.19 0.03 #6-#4 #8-#6 50
HSC38FR250 0.38 0.19 0.03 #6-#4 #8-#6 250
HSC12FR 0.50 0.25 0.03 #4-#1 #6-#4 50
HSC12FR250 0.50 0.25 0.03 #4-#1 #6-#4 250
HSC34FR 0.75 0.38 0.03 1/0-3/0 #2-1/0 50
HSC34FR250 0.75 0.38 0.03 1/0-3/0 #2-1/0 250
HSC100FR 1.00 0.50 0.04 4/0-300 1/0-4/0 25
HSC100FR100 1.00 0.50 0.04 4/0-300 1/0-4/0 100
HSC112FR 1.50 0.75 0.04 350-750 250-500 25
HSC112FR100 1.50 0.75 0.04 350-750 250-500 100
HSC200FR 2.00 1.00 0.05 800-1000 500-750 25
HSC200FR100 2.00 1.00 0.05 800-1000 500-750 100
Features & Benefits
•  UL 224, VW-1 Rated
    ◊ Self-extinguishing flame retardant
       properties.

     section Type RYAC and RK169-2, RK170-2 in this
     section.
How to Order:
Example: HSB18FR
B - Black
BLU - Blue
G - Green
R - Red
W - White
Y - Yellow
Catalog
Number
I.D.
Expanded
I.D. After
Recovery
Wall
Thickness
Conductor Range Standard
Reel Size
(Feet)Code Flex
HS_18FR 0.125 0.062 0.025 #16 - #14 #16 - #14 50
HS_18FR250 0.125 0.062 0.025 #16 - #14 #16 - #14 250
HS_14FR 0.250 0.125 0.025 #12 - #8 #12 - #10 50
HS_14FR250 0.250 0.125 0.025 #12 - #8 #12 - #10 250
HS_38FR 0.375 0.187 0.025 #6 - #4 #8 - #6 50
HS_38FR250 0.375 0.187 0.025 #6 - #4 #8 - #6 250
HS_12FR 0.500 0.250 0.025 #4 - #1 #6 - #4 50
HS_12FR250 0.500 0.250 0.025 #4 - #1 #6 - #4 250
HS_34FR 0.750 0.375 0.030 1/0 - 3/0 #2 - 1/0 50
HS_34FR250 0.750 0.375 0.030 1/0 - 3/0 #2 - 1/0 250
HS_100FR 1.000 0.500 0.035 4/0 - 300 1/0 - 4/0 25
HS_100FR100 1.000 0.500 0.035 4/0 - 300 1/0 - 4/0 100
HS_112FR 1.500 0.750 0.040 350 - 750 250 - 500 25
HS_112FR100 1.500 0.750 0.040 350 - 750 250 - 500 100
HS_200FR 2.000 1.000 0.045 800 - 1000 500 - 750 25
HS_200FR100 2.000 1.000 0.045 800 - 1000 500 - 750 100
F-12
BURNDY®
Canada: 1-800-387-6487			   www.burndy.com	   	       US: 1-800-346-4175
Accessories
TYPE HSIC - FR
HEAVY WALL HEAT SHRINKABLE
END CAP
UL LISTED TO 600V
Type HSIC-FR, Heat Shrink Insulating End Cap
Fire Retardant is a heavy wall, fire retardant end
cap made of cross-linked thermally stabilized black
polyolefin. Used to insulate exposed conductors in
energized applications. The 3:1 shrink ratio offers
greater range, accommodating copper wire sizes,
#8 AWG thru 2500+ kcmil. Performs effectively
over lead, aluminum, steel, polyethylene, EPR, and
PVC jacketed materials. Blue thermal chromatic
lines disappear indicating correct installation
temperature and provide inspectability. I.D.
adhesive provides superior moisture and weather
resistant characteristics.
Catalog
Number
600V Cable Internal
Diameter
Wall